11 FEBRUARY

Justice

Criminal Justice Act 1985

Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an order was made in the Hamilton District Court on 22 December 1987 against Peter Franklin Head for the confiscation of the following motor vehicle—

1974 Ford Falcon registration No. HA 3122.

C. L. WILSON, Deputy Registrar. go1283

District Prisons Board Appointment

Pursuant to section 132 (2) (a) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby appoint

Derek Lowe, District Court Judge of Wanganui

to be a member and chairman of the New Plymouth District Prisons Board for a term of 3 years on and from the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of January 1988.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

go1393

Dairy Board Act 1961

New Zealand Dairy Board—Notice of Election of Director for Northern Ward

I, Brian Eric Clarke, Returning Officer, appointed under section 10 of the Dairy Board Act 1961, do hereby give notice of a poll to elect a director for the Northern Ward on the New Zealand Dairy Board; and I do hereby give further notice that Wednesday, 20 April 1988 is the date on which the roll of electors for this ward shall be closed; that the nominations of candidates for the election of a director for the said ward must be in my hands by noon on Wednesday, 18 May 1988, and that in the event of more than one candidate being nominated in the said ward a poll will be held and such a poll will close at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, 22 June 1988.

Dated at Lower Hutt this 2nd day of February 1988.

B. E. CLARKE, Returning Officer. go1304

District Courts Act 1947

Acting District Court Judge Appointed

Pursuant to section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Thomas Allen Ross, resigned District Court Judge of Dunedin

as an Acting District Court Judge and Family Court Judge, to exercise civil and criminal jurisidiction, to exercise the jurisdiction of the Children and Young Persons Courts and to exercise the jurisdiction of the Family Courts at such places and for such period or periods only as the Chief District Court Judge may fix pursuant to the said section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947 and section 7 of the Family Courts Act 1980 for a term of 2 years on and from 10 February 1988. Dated at Wellington this 28th day of January 1988. GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

go1396

Law Commission Act 1985

Appointment of Law Commissioner

Pursuant to sections 9 and 11 of the Law Commission Act 1985, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Margaret Anne Wilson, lecturer of Auckland

to be a commissioner of the Law Commission for a period of 5 years on and from 1 March 1988.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1987.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3/85/1) go1397

Marriage Act 1955

Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 2

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the Registrar-General of Marriages, hereby gives notice as follows:

Notice

1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 2.

2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

Schedule

First Samoan Full Gospel Pentecostal Church Incorporated (NZ).

Dated at Lower Hutt this 2nd day of February 1988.

B. E. Clarke, Registrar-General.

go1285

Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 3

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the Registrar-General of Marriages, hereby gives notice as follows:

Notice

1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 3.

2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

Schedule

Auckland Ramayan Sanstha Trust.

Dated at Lower Hutt this 5th day of February 1988.

B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General.

go1400

Sale of Liquor Act 1962

Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Chartered Club—Northland Licensing Committee

Pursuant to section 221A (14) of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, as amended by section 22 (1) of the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1976, I, David Oughton, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Northland Licensing